PLT shall reimburse the Member for all reason-
able expenses incurred for assistance in the investigation or defense of a Claim including a lawsuit, at the request 
of PLT, including actual loss of earnings (not including overtime or similar compensation), up to one hundred 
seventy-five dollars ($175) per day due to required time off from work. If a Member, including without limitation 
a former employee of a Member, shall fail to so cooperate with PLT and PLT, in its sole, absolute discretion, de-
termines that PLT or any of its Members is prejudiced by such lack of cooperation (including, without limitation,

[...]

The restored value shall be determined by an ap-
praisal conducted by an appraiser agreed upon by PLT and the Member, the cost of which shall be 
paid by PLT. 

5.	 Other Scheduled Protected Property. PLT may appraise or cause to be appraised Protected Property 
with values of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or greater on schedules on file with PLT. If PLT 
appraises Protected Property, it will provide the Member with copies of each appraisal. 

(a)	 If PLT conducts or causes to be conducted an appraisal and the Member agrees to schedule the Pro-

tected Property with PLT for the appraised value, or if PLT did not appraise the Protected Property,

[...]

reimburse the Member for the lesser of the cost to repair, rebuild, or replace the Protected Prop-
erty with that of like kind and quality; provided, however, that in no event shall the amount of 
reimbursement be more than the Agreed Value.

(c)	 Protected Property with Member-reported scheduled values of less than twenty-five thousand dol-
lars ($25,000) will generally not be appraised by PLT. If, at the time of loss, such Protected Property 
is found to be properly valued in the applicable schedules on file with PLT, the amount of reimburse-
ment shall be determined as follows:

(1)	 If a Member does not repair, rebuild, or replace the Protected Property, the amount of reim-

[...]

for recreational activities and maintained as a natural surface. 

10.	 Valuable papers, records, data, or the cost to research, replace, or restore the information contained 
therein, whether existing or stored on paper or electronic or magnetic media, in excess of two hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

11.	 (i) Fees, costs, or expenses of the Member for investigation, preparation, presentation, or similar ac-
tivities in connection with a Claim not at the request of PLT (and if at the request of PLT, only to the 
extent specifically provided in this Member Agreement at GENERAL PROVISIONS, MEMBER CO-

[...]

Expenses incurred by a Member following a loss of an Automobile or Mobile Equipment for daily rental 
of an Automobile or Mobile Equipment of like kind and quality. This extension of protection is subject 
to a daily limit of up to fifty dollars ($50) for an Automobile and one hundred dollars ($100) for Mobile 
Equipment and a limit of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) per event for each Automobile or 
Mobile Equipment listed on a schedule on file with PLT and per Claim.

11.	 If the Member incurs physical loss of or damage to the Member’s records of accounts receivable, PLT will 
reimburse the Member up to a maximum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for:

(i)	 Reasonable collection costs incurred because of such loss or damage and any amounts due to the 
Member that the Member is unable to collect, despite such efforts, and/or

(ii)	 Interest charges on any loan taken by the Member to offset any delay in collections of accounts re-

[...]

basis and resulting from the same incident.

The amount of reimbursement for loss arising out of a (i) backup of a sewer main of a Member or (ii) 
flooding incident caused by breakage of water mains and/or attendant pipes of a Member shall be limited 
to three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) per Claim, up to a maximum (combined for sewer and 
flood incidents) aggregate amount of $52,500 during the Term, subject to an offset against otherwise 
available limits under this Section III for an accompanying Claim other than on a no-fault basis arising

[...]

Any settlement that the Member enters into without first complying with the provisions 
of this paragraph shall not be subject to protection under this Agreement.

SECTION IV. UNINSURED AND UNDERINSURED MOTORIST BENEFITS 

Protection is afforded hereunder for Uninsured/Underinsured Motorist Benefits with limits of protection of one 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) per person and five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) per Occurrence.

Uninsured/Underinsured Motorist Benefits means compensatory Damages that a Covered Occupant is legally 
entitled to recover from the owner or operator of an Uninsured/Underinsured Motor Vehicle because of an Ac-

[...]

is available at the time of the Accident or to which Bodily Injury liability insurance applies at the time of the Ac-
cident but the insurance company or self-insurer denies coverage, is or becomes insolvent, or has limits of coverage 
available on a per-person basis applicable to Bodily Injury to the Covered Occupant of less than one hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) and five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) per Occurrence. Where appli-
cable liability insurance that applies to an Underinsured Motor Vehicle is less than these specified amounts, PLT’s 
limits of protection will be reduced by the limits of liability of that applicable insurance.